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BOMWAN, Circuit Judge.

Steven Wcoff, an inmate at the lowa State Penitentiary (1SP) appeals
t he adverse grant of summary judgnent by the District Court! in his 42
U S C 8§ 1983 (1994) action against ISP officials. W affirm

This is a prison discipline case. Wiile serving a |life sentence
without the possibility of parole for first-degree nurder, ISP innate
Wcof f was disciplined for conduct relating to his handling of a jar of
peanut butter. |In March 1993, a prison official observed Wcoff carry a
paper bag into the cell of Sherman Wite, an ISP inmate. The bag cont ai ned
a six-pound jar of peanut
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butter, which Wcoff left in Wite's cell. The same day Wcoff received
notice that he had been charged with violating a nunber of ISP rules
agai nst bartering, conplicity, disobeying an order, disruptive conduct,
theft, unauthorized possession, and unauthorized presence.

Wcoff's case was forwarded to the ISP disciplinary coomttee, headed
by an admnistrative | aw judge (ALJ). Wecoff explained that he had found
the jar of peanut butter while on duty collecting garbage and sweepi ng the
cel l house. He stated that he went to visit Wiite to ask hi mwhat he shoul d

do with his find. The ALJ accepted Wcoff's explanation, and the
disciplinary comrittee found that Wcoff had violated Rule 27 of the ISP
di sci plinary rul es. Wcoff was found not gqguilty of all of the other
char ges. An inmate violates Rule 27(b) when the inmate: "conducts

[hinmsel f] in a manner which disrupts or interferes with the security,
tranquility, or orderly running of the institution." Wecoff v. Nichols,
No. 4-94-CV-80038, Order at 3 (S.D. lowa Nov. 30, 1994) (quoting ISP
rules). The disciplinary committee stated that its decision was based on

the di sruption caused when Wcoff decided to consult another inmate about
the jar of peanut butter instead of contacting prison staff. The
disciplinary conmittee sentenced Wcoff to ten days restriction in a
maxi num security cell and invoked Wcoff's suspended sentence from a
previous infraction. We-coff's suspended sentence was ten days disciplinary
detention, loss of ninety days of good-tinme credit, and restriction in a
maxi num security cell for ninety days.

Wcoff filed an administrative appeal and suppl enental appeal wth
the Warden. Both appeal s were denied. Shortly after the Warden denied the
appeal s, Wcoff began serving his disciplinary sanction. Wcof f then
appeal ed his disciplinary decision to the Iowa Departnent of Corrections
(1DOC). Wthout stating the basis for its decision, the |IDOC renmanded the
case to the ALJ. After remand, the ALJ determned that Rule 27 did not
apply and di sm ssed



Wcoff's case. Wecoff served forty-five days in admnistrative segregation
before the case against himwas disnissed. Wile Wcoff initially | ost
good-tine credits for the ISP rule violation, after the ALJ's decision on
remand all of Wcoff's good-tine credits were restored.

Wcof f then brought this 8§ 1983 action seeking danages agai nst | SP
officials, claimng that they violated his right to due process because (1)
there was constitutionally insufficient evidence that Wcoff violated Rule
27, and (2) Rule 27 as applied to Wcoff was unconstitutionally vague
Def endants noved for summary judgnent, arguing primarily that Wcoff had
no due process claim because the adnministrative reversal of his [|ISP
disciplinary report cured any all eged due process violations. Defendants
| ater supplenmented their previously filed notion for summary judgnent,
asserting that they were entitled to qualified inmunity. Wocoff filed his
own notion for summary judgnent. The District Court granted sunmmary
judgnent in favor of the prison officials. The District Court held that
the prison officials did not violate Wcoff's due process rights and that,
in any event, the administrative appeal, an integral part of the procedura
protection afforded to Wcoff, resulted in a reversal that satisfied due
process. The District Court did not address Wcoff's additional argunents
regarding the application of Rule 27 to him or the prison officials'
qualified i munity defense.

The District Court granted sumary judgnent in favor of defendants
on the basis of Harper v. Lee, 938 F.2d 104 (8th Cir. 1991) (per curian)
In Harper, a prison disciplinary conmittee had found Harper guilty of

violating prison rules and sentenced himto a period of admnistrative
segregation, a period of disciplinary detention, and a | oss of good tine.
Har per brought a & 1983 dammges action against the prison officials,
arguing that the conmttee's refusal to allow himto put certain | og books
in evidence violated his right to due process. Prison officials



subsequently remanded the case for rehearing to enable Harper to put the
| og books in evidence. At the rehearing, Harper introduced the |og books,
but the committee again found Harper guilty of violating prison rules. On
appeal, we held that Harper had suffered no denial of due process because
the remand and rehearing, as part of the due process protection to which
he was entitled, rectified the initial denial of his right to put the |og
books in evidence. 1d. at 105-06.

We review a grant of summary judgnent de novo. Maitland v.
University of Mnn., 43 F.3d 357, 360 (8th Gr. 1994). W will affirmthe
judgnent if the record shows that there is no genuine issue of material

fact and that the prevailing party is entitled to judgnent as a matter of
law. 1d.; see Fed. R Civ. P. 56(c).

We are satisfied that the District Court was correct in its use of
Har per as the legal basis for its decision. Li ke the inmate in Harper
Wcoff was charged with violating a prison rule for which he was
disciplined. After the warden denied his appeals, Wcoff appealed to the
IDOC, and the |IDOC remanded the case against Wocoff to the ALJ for
reheari ng. After remand, the ALJ disnmissed the case against Wocoff
stating that the rule under which Wcoff was charged did not apply to his
case. In these circunstances, we find that the I1SP's reversal of the case
agai nst Wcoff constituted part of the due process Wcoff received, and it
cured the alleged due process violation based on the ISP disciplinary
committee's initial decision to sanction Wcoff.

In any event, this case is controlled by Sandin v. Conner, 115 S. C.
2293 (1995),2 which clearly bars Wcoff's claimthat he is entitled to
danmages for tinme he spent in adnministrative segregation

2The Sandin opinion had not yet been issued at the tine the
District Court decided Wcoff's case, and thus the District Court
had no opportunity to consider it.
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prior to the ISP's reversal of the case against him In Sandin the Suprene
Court held that an inmate has no protected liberty interest in renmining
in the general prison population absent a showing of discipline in
segregat ed confinenent which anounts to atypical, significant deprivation
Id. at 2301. Sandin fits this case and is an alternative basis upon which
we deny Wcoff's claimfor danmages against the prison officials.

In Sandin, an i nmate naned Conner was convi cted of nunerous crines,
i ncl uding nurder, kidnapping, robbery, and burglary, for which he was
serving an indeterm nate sentence of thirty years to life in a Hawaiian
prison. Wile being transported fromhis cell to the program area, Conner
was involved in an altercation with a prison official. Conner was charged
with three disciplinary infractions including physical interference with
a correctional function, using abusive |anguage and harassing a prison
of ficial. He was found gqguilty, and was sentenced to thirty days
di sciplinary segregation in the Special Holding Unit for the physical
obstruction charge, and four hours segregation for each of the other two
charges to be served concurrent with the thirty days.

Conner sought administrative review of the decision against him the
decision ultimately was reversed and Conner's prison record was expunged.
Conner then brought a & 1983 danmges cl ai m agai nst the prison officials,
cl ai m ng, anong ot her things, a deprivation of due process in connection
with his disciplinary hearing. The Court held that

Admttedly, prisoners do not shed all constitutional rights at
the prison gate, but |awful incarceration brings about the
necessary wthdrawal or limtation of many privileges and
rights, a retraction justified by the considerations underlying
our penal system Discipline by prison officials in response
to a wide range of nisconduct falls within the expected
paraneters of the sentence inposed by a court of |aw.



. . . W hold that Conner's discipline in segregated
confinenent did not present the type of atypical, significant
deprivation in which a state m ght conceivably create a |liberty
i nterest.

Sandin, 115 S. . at 2301 (citations and quotations onmitted).

Central to the Court's analysis was the fact that Conner's stay in
disciplinary segregation for thirty days was not a major disruption in his
envi ronnent . In reaching this decision, the Court stated that Conner's
disciplinary segregation, wth insignificant exceptions, "nirrored"
conditions inposed on other inmates in administrative segregation and
protective custody. |ndeed, general conditions of confinement at the prison
i nvol ved significant anounts of "lockdown" tine even for inmates in the
general popul ation. Moreover, the Court noted that Conner's placenent in
di sciplinary segregation did not affect the duration of his sentence.
Finding that nothing in the Hawaii state code required that a parole board
deny parole in the face of a mi sconduct record, the Court rejected as too
attenuated Conner's argunent that a finding of nisconduct in the case
against himwould alter his possibility of parole. Therefore, the Court
held that Conner did not have a liberty interest in remaining free of
pl acement in adninistrative segregation

In essence, Wcoff argues that he has a liberty interest in avoiding
segregation. W disagree. It is well-established that the constitutiona
rights of prison innmates are legitinmately curtailed as a result of their
convictions for crimnal offenses, see Hewitt v. Helns, 459 U S. 460, 467
(1983); Wl ff v. MDonnell, 418 U S. 539, 555 (1974). Like the inmate in
Sandin, Wocoff has no liberty interest in avoiding admnistrative

segregation unless the conditions of his confinenent "present the type of
at ypi cal, significant deprivation in which a state mght conceivably
Create a liberty interest." Sandin, 115 S. . at 2301. There is nothing
in the record to suggest that the conditions of Wcoff's



adm nistrative segregation were atypical of the ordinary conditions of
confinenent or that they rose to the level of a significant deprivation

Thus, Wcoff's case does not present an atypical or significant departure
fromthe basic conditions of his Iife sentence.

Wcof f argues that because good-tine credits are involved here, his
case is distinguishable from Sandin where good-tine credits were not at
i ssue. While it is true that Sandin did not involve good-tine credits,
Wcoff's argunent nmnisses the nmark. Wcof f has focused on a factual
di stinction that has no rel evance to our legal analysis; all of Wcoff's
good-tine credits that were revoked by the ISP disciplinary comittee have
since been returned to him Therefore, Wcoff has no claimas to the |oss
of good-tine credits, and his claimrelates only to the tine he spent in
admi ni strative segregation. But Sandin teaches that Wcoff has no due
process clai mbased on this somewhat nore restrictive confinenent because
he has no protected liberty interest in remaining in the general prison
popul ation; his only liberty interest is in not being subjected to
"atypical" conditions of confinenent.?3

We hold that Wcoff did not have a protected liberty interest in
avoi ding adm nistrative segregation. The adnministrative segregation to
which he was subjected as a result of the ISP disciplinary hearing was
within the paraneters of confinenent normally to be expected by a person
serving a sentence for crimna

3Since Wcoff lost no good-tine credits, we need not and do
not deci de whether Wcoff's interest in his good-tine credits would
have been too attenuated to trigger due process concerns because he
is serving a life sentence without the possibility of parole. W
note that where a prisoner seeks to have good-tinme credits
restored, he is required to exhaust his state renedies before
proceeding in federal court. See Ofet v. Solem 823 F.2d 1256,
1257 (8th Cir. 1987).
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activity. Accordingly, his & 1983 damages action is precluded by Sandin.

For the foregoing reasons, the judgnent of the District Court is
af firned.

HEANEY, Circuit Judge, concurri ng.

| reluctantly concur with the majority's opinion. | amafraid that
this case falls squarely within the holding of Sandin v. Conner, 115 S. C.
2293 (1995). Al though bound by that decision, | wi sh to voice ny agreenent
with Justice Breyer's el oquent dissent as well as ny hope that this court

will contain Sandin to the facts presented in that case. In this case
Wcof f was subjected to forty-five days in segregated confinenent. I
sinply disagree with the Suprene Court's characterization of this status
as neither atypical nor a significant deprivation. The sinple fact that
such confinenment is used as puni shnent of inmates indicates the contrary.
Nevert hel ess, the Suprene Court has decided the issue and, therefore, |
must concur.
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